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CHAPTER 1 GENERAL GOVERNANCE AND ESTABLISHMENT

Appendix 2 - Competition Fees

The ASN fees structure is designed to support motorsport at all levels. Current licence and other fee levels are given

below.

1. Competition Licence Fees

All Licence applications will be subject to an additional handling fee of £1.95 towards fulfilment costs

including printing, postage and packaging. All fees except where otherwise stated are shown ‘VAT

inclusive’ and may be subject to change in the event of the VAT rate being altered.

RS Drag

International IT DR £290.00

National £192.00

RS Cross Country

International £290.00

RS Rally

International – ITC-R £290.00

International – ITD-R £290.00

Stage National £192.00

Stage Interclub £119.00

National – Navigator £124.00

RS Speed

International – ITD-R £290.00

RS

National £184.00

Interclub £85.00

Clubman FOC

Race

International – ITA £1,550.00

International – ITB £570.00

International – ITC-C £290.00

International – ITD-C £290.00

International Truck –

ITC-C

£290.00

National Truck £192.00

National £192.00

Club £119.00

Kart

International Senior - ITE £202.00

International Restricted -

ITF

£202.00

International Junior – ITG £202.00

National £114.00

Interclub £78.00

Clubman £51.00

Clubman (Bambino) £51.00

When two or more Competition Licences for one person are applied for at the same time, the total fee will be that

of the most expensive licence, plus 75% the cost of the other Licence(s). These reductions will not apply to Entrant

Licences. Licences once issued may not be returned for refund.
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2. Officials Licences

Clerk of the Course

Car International* FOC

Kart International* FOC

Rally International* FOC

Car, Kart, Rally & Other –

National

FOC

Car, Kart & Other – Inter-

club & under

FOC

Driving Standard Observer FOC

Probationary FOC

*plus FIA or CIK Yearbook at cost

Rally Accredited Media

Level 1 £83.00

Level 2 £83.00

Level 2 deposit £100.00

Other

Failure to produce Licence

(Ch.6 App.1 Art.12.2)

50% of Licence

Fee capped at

£125.00

Express Handling

3 Day Express Service

3 Hour Service by appoint-

ment only

£95.00

£175.00

Replacement of Licence £50.00

Upgrading of Licence* £52.00

Replacement of Entrant

Licence

£70.00

*This fee is to be paid in addition to the difference between the cost of the existing licence and the new licence.

Entrant Licences

International FIA Open

Valid for UK & Overseas

£12,450.00

International (Non-FIA

Championship / Series)

£5,175.00

International Restricted

Valid for UK only

£1,295.00

National Valid for UK Na-

tional Events only

£385.00

Kart International Valid for

UK & Overseas

£510.00

Kart Valid for UK £360.00

Duplicate (Inc. Club) £130.00

Kart Interclub £155.00

Entrant PG £30.00

Scrutineers & Technical Commissioner

Scrutineer & Technical

Commissioner

FOC

Scrutineer – Trainee FOC

Timekeepers

Timekeeper - All FOC

Timekeeper - Trainee FOC

Driver Instructions

ARDS – All Grades £52.00

ARKS – All Grades £83.00

AHASS – All Grades £83.00

BARS – All Grades £83.00

ARKS Examiner – All

Grades

FOC

All other Registered Officials

All other Registered Offi-

cials

FOC
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3. Fees for Appointment of ASN Officials

ASN Steward

These are set fees charged to the Organising Club. ASN nominated Officials will claim their out-of-pocket

expenses and travel expenses direct from the ASN.

For one-day Events requiring an ASN Steward, a fee will be charged per permitted day (which is a contribution to

expenses including but not limited to travel and out of pocket expenses).

ASN Steward fee for Clubmans, Interclub, National and International Permits

One-day fee £55.00 + VAT/panel

For multi-day Events requiring an ASN Steward, a fee will be charged per permitted day (which is a contribution to

expenses including but not limited to accommodation, travel and out of pocket expenses).

ASN Steward fee for Clubmans Permits

Two-day fee £105.00 + VAT/panel

Three-day fee £210.00 + VAT/panel

Any additional days £105.00+ VAT/panel per day

ASN Steward fee for Interclub, National and International Permits

Two-day fee £262.50 + VAT/panel

Three-day fee £525.00 + VAT/ panel

Any additional days £262.50 + VAT/panel per day

ASN Safety Delegate

These are set fees charged to the Organising Club. ASN nominated Officials will claim their out-of-pocket

expenses and travel expenses direct from the ASN.

For one-day Events requiring an ASN Safety Delegate, a fee will be charged per permitted day (which is a

contribution to expenses including but not limited to travel and out of pocket expenses).

One-day fee £55.00 + VAT

For multi-day Events requiring an ASN Safety Delegate, a fee will be charged per permitted day (which is a

contribution to expenses including but not limited to accommodation, travel and out of pocket expenses).

Two-day fee £262.50 + VAT

Three-day fee £525.00 + VAT

Any additional days £262.50 + VAT per day

ASN Observer

These are set fees charged to the Organising Club. ASN nominated Officials will claim their out-of-pocket

expenses and travel expenses direct from the ASN.

For one-day Events requiring an ASN Observer, a fee will be charged per permitted day (which is a contribution to

expenses including but not limited to travel and out of pocket expenses).

ASN Observer fee for Clubmans, Interclub, National and International Permits

One-day fee £55.00 + VAT

Two-day fee £105.00 + VAT/panel

Three-day fee £210.00 + VAT/panel

For multi-day Events requiring an ASN Observer, a fee will be charged per permitted day (which is a contribution to

expenses including but not limited to accommodation, travel and out of pocket expenses).

ASN Observer fee for Interclub, National and International Permits

Two-day fee £262.50 + VAT

Three-day fee £525.00 + VAT

Any additional days £262.50 + VAT per day
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Others (per day)

ASN Technical Commis-

sioner

£370.00

ASN Environmental In-

spector

£370.00

4. Closed Road Application Fees

Clubs seeking to make an application for a Motor Race Order under The Road Traffic Act 1988 (Motor Racing)

(England) Regulations 2017 or The Road Traffic Act 1988 (Motor Racing) (Wales) Regulations 2018 and The Motor

Sport on Public Roads (Scotland) Regulations 2019 on submission of their proposals for an organising Permit pay an

administrative fee of £560.00.

The ASN will only accept applications for organising Permits for closed road motorsport events from ASN registered

motor Clubs. If the application is successful, the normal organising Permit Fees will still apply. Where a promoter

utilises the services of a Club for the running of a motorsport Event, the Club is advised to pass the ASN costs and

any further administrative costs on to the promoter.

5. Event – Other

Late Permit Application Fee (Ch.3 App.1 Art.1.1) £35.00

Late payment fee per month £30.00

Note: Per Capita and other payments together with all required documentation must be sent to the ASN after each

Event in accordance with Ch.3 App.6 Art.1.5. Failure to do so may, in addition to the late payment fee, invoke

penalties as set out in Ch.3 App.1 Art.1.2.

6. Championship Permits

Grade A – British Champion-

ship – Commercial

£11,125.00

Grade B – Principal Com-

mercial Championship

£5,565.00

Grade C – Commercial

Sponsored

Unsponsored

£700.00

£215.00

Grade D £71.00

Race Series Registration £31.00

Championship Commitment Guarantee

Grade A & B £41,000.00

Grade C & D £15,750.00
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7. Facility Fee – Record Attempts and Other Events

7.1. Record Attempts

National Record Attempt Authorisation per

Competitor per Class (includes Ratification

Fees for up to 3 records)

£3,440.00

Ratification Fee for each record claimed

over 3

£690.00

Attempts at International Records must be notified to the ASN (as agents of the FIA) at least 6 weeks prior to the

attempt.

ASN Fee £6,880.00

ASN direct expenses will be invoiced at cost

Separate fees are payable in advance, through ASN to the FIA. These fees will be advised on request.

7.2. Other Miscellaneous Events

Facility fee for the authorisation of Events which fall out-

side these Regulations by negotiation.

8. Annual Registration of Recognised Club or Association

Car Clubs £87.00

Car & Kart Club £145.00

Recognised Groups £87.00

Marshals’ Club (including Rescue) FOC

Regional Associations FOC

Approved Organisation FOC

AHASS £520.00

ARDS £765.00

ARKS £100.00

BARS £765.00

Appeal to National Court for unsuccessful Club Recognition £550.00

9. Annual Calendar

Late application of change of date (Ch.3

App.9 Art.1.2)

£12.00

Cancellation (Ch.3 App.9 Art.1.3) £10.00
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10. Track Licences

Track Licence – Car

Race International + FIA fee £8,745.00

Race National £4,500.00

Speed International + FIA fee £1,370.00

Speed National £1,165.00

Speed Interclub £820.00

Track Licence – Kart

International + CIK / FIA fee £1,190.00

National £1,135.00

Interclub £820.00

Cancellation (Ch.3 App.9 Art.1.3) £10.00

New Venues

Fee £615.00

Notes:

• For venues with no more than one single day Event per year, half of the above fee is charged. (Not applicable

for International or Truck Events)

• Where a number of categories are covered, only the highest value fee is payable.

• New Venues Fee to be paid by any new venue to cover the costs of initial desktop study and inspection process.

• Track licence fees incorporate all inspection costs.

11. Judicial

VAT is not payable on Protest Fees, Appeal Fees or Fines. All cheques must be made payable to ‘Motorsport UK’.

11.1. Protest Fees and Right of Review Fees at Events

i. below National without an ASN Steward £75.00

ii. below National with an ASN Steward £165.00

Non Race

iii. Non Race – National £315.00

iv. Non Race – International £500.00

Car & Truck Race

v. Car & Truck Race – National £500.00

vi. Car & Truck Race – International £840.00
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11.2. Appeal Fees at Events (excluding Eligibility Appeals)

Appeals to Stewards of the Event

i. All Events with no ASN Steward £155.00

ii. any other Event below National with an ASN Steward £315.00

iii. Car & Truck Race - National £940.00

iv. Non Car & Truck Race – National £605.00

v. all Events not listed above £940.00

Other

vii.Appeal against the refusal of Entry to an Event listed in Ch.3 App.5 Art.10.2
which was submitted within 24 hours of commencement of the Event

£140.00

11.3. Appeal fees at Championships

i. To Championship Stewards £580.00

11.4. Appeal Fees to the National Court (including Eligibility Appeals)

i. Further Appeal to the ASN in respect of Events under Art.11.2.i above. £315.00

ii. Further Appeal to the ASN in respect of Events under Arts.11.2.ii and iv
above.

£625.00

iii. Further Appeal to the ASN in respect of Events under Art.11.2.iii and v.
above (excluding International)

£940.00

iv. International £1,680.00

v. Appeal for remission of sentence (Ch.2 App.6 Art.1.11) £605.00

vi. Appeal to an Eligibility Appeal Panel (Ch.2 App.7 Part C) £605.00

vii. Appeal against the decision of Championship Stewards (Art.11.3

above)

£605.00

viii. Appeal to the National Court for unsuccessful Club Recognition £560.00

ix. Appeal against the refusal of Entry to an Event or Championship (Ch.6
App.1 Art.10.3.b and Ch.2 App.7 Part D

£310.00

x. Request for review of decision of a Championship Control Panel (Ch.4
App.3 Art.1.8)

£575.00

xi. Each party to an Application for an Investigatory Hearing by the National
Court (Ch.2 App.7 Art.9.8)

£2,825.00

11.5. Arbitration Fee

Request for Arbitration (non-returnable) £1,060.00
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11.6. Fines

Maximum Fines unless otherwise stated

i. Failure to attend Drivers Briefing (Ch.5 App.5 Art.2.3h) £290.00

ii. Contravention of Ch.6 App.1 Art.1.6 £290.00

iii. Contravention of Ch.2 App.8 Art.1.17 £290.00

iv. *Event where there is no ASN Steward £290.00

v. *Event where there is an ASN Steward – International £12,000.00

vi. *Event where there is an ASN Steward – all other £1,200.00

vii.*Tribunal £60,000.00

12. FIA Fees

The ASN acts as the applicant’s agent when dealing with the FIA in respect of Calendar Inscription and Track

Licence fees which will be converted at the prevailing exchange rate to which a Service Charge, no less than 30%,

will be added and invoiced accordingly.

13. Invoice Payment Terms

In the absence of any prior agreement, invoices submitted by the ASN are to be settled no later than 30 days after the

invoice date. Failure to do so may attract an interest charge equivalent to 4% above the Bank of England base rate,

compounded on a daily basis.

14. Event Permit Fees

A fee will be charged for all Events (including Practice / training Events) for which a Permit is issued and includes

cover by the event public liability policy. The fee will be applied towards the ASN’s costs of the Insurance policy,

including any insurance premium amount, Insurance Premium Tax and any other applicable taxes, and administrative

costs. The indemnity limit of the event public liability policy is £100 million, any one accident or incident.

This Permit fee will be calculated on the number of Competitors signed on and in attendance (per capita) or a flat

rate for the Event as detailed below.

The fees listed below are per Competitor.

Autotests and AutoSOLO (Ch.19)

Clubman Interclub National International

Autotest £13.00 £15.00

Production Car £10.00

AutoSOLO £12.00 £14.00

Evening Autotest £7.00
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Cross Country (Ch.20)

Clubmans Interclub National International

Trial (Untimed) £11.50 £15.00

Safari £15.00 £16.00 £21.00

Safari + £19.00 £20.00 £21.00

Winch / Team Recovery £14.00 £15.00

Hill Rally £31.00 £36.00 £41.00

Gymkhana £10.00

Promotional Events £10.00

Trial (Timed) £14.00 £16.00

Tyro Trial £10.00 £15.00

Challenge Event £15.00 £16.00

Driving Tests £10.00

Treasure Hunt £10.00

Orienteering £14.00 £15.00 £16.00

Point to Point £14.00 £15.00 £16.00

Karting (Ch.18)

Clubmans Interclub National International

Short Circuit (Up to 120) £11.00

Short Circuit (121 and over) £18.00

Short Circuit £19.00 £24.00

Race Venue Karting £22.00 £24.00 £27.00

Schools £5.00

Endurance** £21.00 £22.00

Kart Clubman (Tyro) £11.00

Bambino £11.00 £12.00

Circuit Racing (Ch.12)

Clubmans Interclub National International

Car Race** £39.00 £43.00 £82.00

Car Race Open £82.00

Truck Race £41.00 £46.00 £93.00

Endurance Race** £57.00 £62.00 £93.00

Endurance Race Open** £93.00

Speed (Chapters 14 & 15)

Clubmans Interclub National International

Sprint £34.00 £35.00 £55.00

Hill Climb £34.00 £36.00 £55.00

Drag Race £34.00 £36.00 £55.00

Hot Lap Challenge Pro £34.00

Hot Lap Challenge Club £30.00

Practice Day £30.00

Trials (Ch.17)

Clubmans Interclub National International

Sporting £11.00 £14.00

Car Trial £10.00 £13.00

Classic £11.00 £14.00

Evening Trial £7.00
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Autocross, Rallycross and Off-Road Racing (Ch.16)

Clubmans Interclub National International

Autocross / Clubcross £24.00 £26.00 £28.00

Rallycross £33.00 £34.00 £55.00

Off-Road Racing £26.00 £33.00 £34.00

Rallying (Ch.13)

Road Rallies

Clubmans Interclub National International

Road Timed £31.00 £33.00

Road £15.00 £16.00

Navigation £15.00 £16.00

Navigational Scatter* £33.00

12 Car Rally* £33.00

Targa Road £16.00 £18.00

Historic Road £16.00 £18.00 £33.00

Economy / Vintage £15.00 £16.00

Stage Rallies

Clubmans Interclub National International

Up to 30 miles £52.00 £57.00 £62.00

30 miles to 55 miles £72.00 £77.00 £88.00

Over 55 Miles £103.00 £113.00 £124.00

Single Venue (Multi Use) £102.00 £103.00 £113.00

Timed Trial £36.00 £41.00

Timed Trial Navigator £97.00

Certificate of Exemption (Ch.3)

Concours* £33.00

Gymkhana* £33.00

ASN Marshals Training FOC

Road Safety* £33.00

Touring Assembly / Procession* £33.00

Treasure Hunt* £33.00

Veteran Run* £33.00

Other* £33.00

Stage Rally Demonstration £57.00

K-X Arrive and Drive £4.00

Super K-X £7.00

Drift Pro £19.00

*Payment required with applications for Certificate of Exemptions, 12 Car Rallies and Navigational Scatters

(flat fee of £33.00 as specified above)

**Team / Endurance races where two or more Drivers share the driving of one vehicle entered, only one per capita

fee is required per Vehicle.




